and as at 30 September 2015 there were no material changes from date of valuation.

Notes to the financial statements 30 September 2015 (continued)

73Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2015

Notes to the financial statements 30 September 2015 (continued)

21.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Property fair value measurement is classified as Level 3. Significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation of these properties
is the rental income for office space and the percentage capitalisation rate which indicates the multiplier relationship between Net
Rental Income and Property Value.  Further details about these significant inputs are summarised in the table below:

Significant unobservable input Narrative sensitivity

Buildings in Commercial Area Price per square metre, ranging from
EUR 98/sqm to EUR 788/sqm

The higher the price per square metre
the higher the fair value

Capitalisation rate, ranging from
5% to 8%

The higher the capitalisation rate
the lower the fair value

Buildings in Residential Area Price per square metre, ranging from
EUR 55/sqm to EUR 250/sqm

The higher the price per square metre
the higher the fair value

Capitalisation rate, ranging from
5.5% to 6.5%

The higher the capitalisation rate
the lower the fair value

   The Group   The Bank

2015 2014 2015 2014

22.   DEFERRED TAX  €000  €000  €000  €000

22.   DEFERRED TAX

Deferred taxation is analysed as follows:

Net deferred tax asset arising on:

  Fair value movement of financial instruments  (4,605)  (2,428)  (4,605)  (2,428)

  Impairment losses  85,384  75,775  85,384  75,775

  Allowance for employee benefits  8,825  7,811  8,825  7,811

  Excess of capital allowances over depreciation  (4,529)  (4,182)  (4,529)  (4,182)

  Defined benefit plans  1,567  1,059  1,567  1,059

  Other temporary differences  12  515  12  515

 86,654  78,550  86,654  78,550

Deferred tax liability arising on:

  Property revaluation  4,382  5,100  4,382  5,100

The Group and the Bank

At
1 October

2014

Recoginsed
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in equity

At 30
September

2015

 €000  €000  €000  €000

Movement in temporary differences relating to:

  Fair value movement of financial instruments  (2,428)  -   (2,177)  (4,605)

  Impairment losses  75,775  9,609  -   85,384

  Allowance for employee benefits  7,811  1,014  -   8,825

  Excess of capital allowances over depreciation  (4,182)  (347)  -   (4,529)

  Defined benefit plans  1,059  -   508  1,567

  Property revaluation  (5,100)  -   718  (4,382)

  Other temporary differences 515 (503) - 12

 73,450 9,773  (951)  82,272

74 Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2015

22.   DEFERRED TAX (continued) The Group and the Bank

At
1 October

2013

Recoginsed
in profit or

loss

Recognised
in equity

At 30
September

2014

 €000  €000  €000  €000

Movement in temporary differences relating to:

  Fair value movement of financial instruments  (381)  -   (2,047)  (2,428)

  Impairment losses  64,112  11,663  -   75,775

  Allowance for employee benefits  8,096  (285)  -   7,811

  Excess of capital allowances over depreciation  (3,519)  (663)  -   (4,182)

  Defined benefit plans  -   -   1,059  1,059

  Property revaluation  (5,003)  -   (97)  (5,100)

  Other temporary differences  1,897  (1,382)  -   515

 65,202  9,333  (1,085)  73,450

The Group’s deferred tax assets and liabilities on the statement of financial position have not been off-set to the extent that there is
no legally enforceable right of set-off with the tax authorities.

23.   PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME

   The Group   The Bank

2015 2014 2015 2014

 €000  €000  €000  €000

Accrued income  20,061  21,487  20,061  21,487

Prepayments  1,600  2,531  2,033  982

 21,661  24,018  22,094  22,469

24.   AMOUNTS OWED TO BANKS

Term deposits  95,608  56,533  95,608  56,533

Repayable on demand  102,152  30,046  102,152  30,046

 197,760  86,579  197,760  86,579

25.   AMOUNTS OWED TO CUSTOMERS

Term deposits  2,248,019  2,479,797  2,248,019  2,479,797

Repayable on demand  6,311,712  4,639,733  6,315,088  4,640,877

 8,559,731  7,119,530  8,563,107  7,120,674

26.   DEBT SECURITIES IN ISSUE

4.80% Euro debt securities  55,400  55,400  55,400  55,400

4.25% Euro debt securities  40,000  40,000  40,000  40,000

 95,400  95,400  95,400  95,400

The 4.8% Euro unsubordinated bonds are redeemable at par on 27 August 2018 and are listed on the Malta Stock Exchange. The
fair value of these unsecured bonds as at 30 September 2015 is €58.3 million (2014:  €58.7 million).

The 4.25% Euro unsubordinated bonds are redeemable at par on 17 May 2019 and are listed on the Malta Stock Exchange. The fair
value of these unsecured bonds as at 30 September 2015 is €42.1 million (2014:  €41.4 million).

Notes to the financial statements 30 September 2015 (continued)

75Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2015

Notes to the financial statements 30 September 2015 (continued)